

Custer County Commission Meeting Wednesday, March 24, 2021 420 Mount Rushmore Rd. Commission Meeting Room Custer, SD 57730

#### A. Call to Order at 8:00 AM

1. Pledge of Allegiance

### B. Approve Agenda

#### C. Consent Agenda

- 1. Minutes of March 10, 2021 Commission Meeting
- 2. Vouchers

### D. Conflict of Interest Declaration

#### E. Highway

- 1. Application For Occupancy on The Right of Way of County Highways from Black Hills Power for an overhead power line on Wing Song Valley Road in Section 8, T4S, R4E, Custer County, South Dakota
- 2. Application for Occupancy on The Right of Way of County Highways from Mt Rushmore Telephone Company for a fiber optic cable in the area of the Town of Fairburn in Section 19, T4S, R8E and portion of Each French Creek Road in Section 20, T4S, R8E, Custer County, South Dakota
- 3. Application for Occupancy on The Right of Way of County Highways from Mt Rushmore Telephone Company for a fiber optic cable on LH Road, Taylor Ridge Road in Sections 5, 6, 8, 9, 13-17, 20-22 in T4S, R7E, Custer County, South County
- 4. Application for Occupancy on The Right of Way of County Highways from Mt Rushmore Telephone Company for a fiber optic cable on Cobb Road and Rittberger Road area in Sections 5 & 6, T4S, R7E and Sections 20-21, 28-29, and 31-33 in T3S, R7E, Custer County, South Dakota

# F. <u>Veteran Service Offi</u>cer

Quarterly Report, 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter 2021

# G. Raffle Request

1. Acknowledge request for Gun Raffle Fundraiser from the Custer Highlands Volunteer Fire Department

# H. Argyle Volunteer Fire Department

1. Acknowledge updated roster for Argyle Volunteer Fire Department

# I. Airport

 Approve and authorize chairman to sign Request for FAA Approval of Agreement for Transfer of Entitlements

#### J. Auditor/Treasurer

1. Bank Signature Card

#### K. Custer County Search & Rescue

1. 2020 Annual Report

#### L. 8:30 a.m. Public Hearing

 Petition for Improvement of Section-Line-Highway Right-of-Way from Brandette Hunsaker requesting to improve a portion of 66' wide Section Line Highway ROW, Running East to West starting at the intersection of South Fairburn Road, Lying in SE1/4 of Section 36, T4S, R7E and Section 36, T4S, R7E, running approximately 4,340 feet between Section 1, T5S, R7E and Section 36, T4S, R7E to the NW corner of Gov't Lot 4 laying in Section 1, T5S, R7E and the southern boundary of the E1/2 Section 35, T4S, R7E, B.H.M., Custer County, South Dakota

- 2. Resolution 2021-08 Resolution authorizing improvement of Section Line Highway
- 3. Final Plat of Brandi Tract 2 of Section 1, T5S, R7E, B.H.M., Custer County, South Dakota

# M. Equalization

- 1. Abatement 2021-07A in the amount of \$753.61
- 2. Abatement 2021-08A in the amount of \$62.08
- 3. Abatement 2021-10A in the amount of \$533.35
- 4. Abatement 2021-14A in the amount of \$260.00
- 5. Abatement 2021-15A in the amount of \$193.10
- 6. Abatement 2021-16A in the amount of \$1,552.82
- 7. Abatement 2021-17A in the amount of \$1,293.13
- 8. Abatement 2021-18A in the amount of \$1,329.47
- 9. Completion of six month employment probation of Appraiser Ron Remley

### N. Auditor

1. Completion of six month employment probation of Deputy Auditor II Barbara Cox and Sarah Mowery

# O. Custer County Employee Handbook

- 1. Amendment Number 2
- 2. Review of employee handbook
- Public Comment Meetings of the Board of Commissioners are open to the public. The audience will be allowed to comment on specific agenda items during the time allotted on the agenda for those items, according to established procedures of the Commission. This is a time for members of the public to express concerns or discuss issues having relevance to the County. Anyone wishing to address the Commission during this time shall be asked to identify themselves. The number of presentations and time allotted to individuals may be limited by the Chairman and individuals shall refrain from discussing personalities. The Chairman, at his discretion, may recognize patrons at other times during the Board meeting. No action will be taken by the Commission on any issue raised without being first placed on a future agenda, by the Commission, to allow for proper notice.

#### Q. Commission

- Mail call –Letter from Black Hills Resource Advisory Committee seeking applications for Title II projects; Letter from Black Hills Regional Multiple Use Coalition regarding Board of Directors meeting; SD School Land Lease Auction
- 2. Meeting schedule
- 3. Meeting reports
- 4. Buffalo Gap Volunteer Fire Department
- Resolution 2021-07 Resolution to Declare Custer County, South Dakota a "Second Amendment Sanctuary County"
- Approve and authorize chairman to sign State of South Dakota Land & Water Conservation Fund Compliance Inspection Report for Project #4600428

# R. Old Business

#### S. Consult with outside legal counsel

1. Executive Session pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2(3)

#### T. Adjourn

1. Adjourn the meeting

### Next Meeting Dates: April 6th and 14th, 2021

Custer County fully subscribes to the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this public meeting and are in need of accommodations, please notify the Commissioners' Office at (605) 673-8173 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate services and auxiliary aids are available.